/ o/

UNOFFICIAL COP iy

Recording at Request of and
After Recording Return to:

Janet L. Lewis, Esqg,

Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
825 Eighth Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Return Yot

Stewart Title NTS »
2 N, LaSalle Street, Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60602
Ph: 312-849-2400

10076917

Doc#:

N

1111131040 Fee: $66.00

Eugene "Gene" Moore RAHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook Gounty Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/21/2011 12:08 PM Pg: 1 ot 11

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGINMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY
AGREEMENT, FINANCING STATEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

by and betwetn

THE LEHIGH PRESS LLC (f/k/a The Lehigh Fress, Inc.),

Mortgagor
and

CREDIT SUISSE AG,

as Administrative Agent, Mortgagee

DATED AS OF April 13, 2011

PREMISES: 1900 South 25" Avenue
Broadview, IL. 60155-2800

Cook County

Recording requested by}

Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
825 Eighth Avenue

New York, New York 10019
ATTN: Janet L. Lewis, Esq.

[[NYCORP:3269929]|

Cook County, Hlinois




1111131040 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TQO MORTGAGE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS
SECURITY AGREEMENT, FINANCING STATEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES
AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT, FINANCING STATEMENT AND FIXTURE
FILING (this “Amendment”), dated as of April 13,2011, is made by and between THE LEHIGH
PRESS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a The Lehigh Press, Inc.) (the
“Mortgagor”), whose address is 1900 South 25t Avenue, Broadview, Illinois 60155-2800, and
CREDIT SUISSE AG, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties referred to below (the
“Mortgage¢™), whose address is Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10010,

Background

A. Pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September 22, 2010,
among Visant Corporaticn, a Delaware corporation (the “Borrower”), Jostens Canada Ltd.,a
Manitoba corporation {ine “Canadian Borrower”), Visant Secondary Holdings Corp., a Delaware
corporation, the lending insiitations from time to time party thereto (each a “Lender” and,
collectively, the “Lenders”), Credit Suisse AG, as Administrative Agent, and Credit Suisse AG,
Toronto Branch, as Canadian Admiirisirative Agent (as the same may be amended,
supplemented, waived, restated, replacsd) substituted, and/or otherwise modified from time to
time, the “Qriginal Credit Agreement”), ine Lenders agreed to make certain Loans and issue
certain Letters of Credit and provide certain (the! credit facilities and extensions of credit to the
Borrower and/or the Canadian Borrower. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall
have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Amended Cradit Agreement (as hereinafter defined),
except that the term “QObligations” when used herein ska’i have the meaning given to such term
in the Security Instrument referred to below.

B. In connection with the Original Credit Agiecment, the mortgage described
on Exhibit A attached hereto was granted by Mortgagor to Mortgagze fihe “Security
Instrument”), which Security Instrument covers the real property desctibed on Exhibit B attached
hereto (the “Land™).

C. The Original Credit Agreement was amended pursuant tc that certain First
Amendment, dated as of March 1, 2011, to the Original Credit Agreement (the “First
Amendment”; the Original Credit Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, it
hereinafter referred to as the “Amended Credit Agreement™).

D. Pursuant to the First Amendment, among other things, certain Lenders
have agreed to make new Tranche B Term Loans to the Borrower, changes are being made to the
interest rate of the Loans, and certain other agreements contained therein are being amended, all
as more fully set forth in the First Amendment.

E. Mortgagor and Mortgagee desire to give notice of the amendments to the
Original Credit Agreement reflected in the First Amendment, to confirm that the Security
Instrument remains in full force and effect and continues, without interruption, to secure the

Cook County, Illinois
[INYCORP:3269929]]




1111131040 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor’s obligations under the Amended Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents,
and to make other amendments to the Security Instrument on the terms set forth below.

F. The debt consisting of the Loans is continuing, is not being repaid or
discharged in whole or in part, and no change is being made to the Loans except, in each case, as
specifically provided in the First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree and give notice as
follows.

1. (a) Whenever referred to in the Security Instrument, “Credit Agreement”
shall mean tne Criginal Credit Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, and as the same
may be further 2inended, restated, supplemented, substituted, replaced, refinanced or otherwise
modified from tim¢ 13 time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate or
other terms of the Loars or the Obligations or giving notice of any such changes.

(b) Wheneverieizrred to in the Security Instrument or in any related document,
Mortgage” shall mean the Securi ty Instrument, as amended by this Amendment, as the Security
Instrument may be further amended, iestated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, including any modification changiny; the amount, the interest rate or other terms of the
Loans or the Obligations or giving notice ot anv such changes.

[

(¢) Whenever referred to in the Szci rity Instrument, “Obligations” shall mean
(i) all obligations arising under or previously secur¢d by the Security Instrument and (ii) the
“Obligations” (as defined in the Security Instrument), a5 zinended and modified by the First
Amendment, and as may be further amended and modified. {rom time to time if and when the
Amended Credit Agreement is further amended, restated, suppleniented or otherwise modified
from time to time, including any modification changing the amoziri; the interest rate or other
terms of the Loans or the Obligations.

2. The last sentence of Section 1.14(b) of the Security-nstrmment shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following sentence:

“Mortgagor’s organizational identification number is 202583.”

3. Mortgagor and Mortgagee expressly acknowledge and agree that, except
as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment shall not alter, amend, modify or otherwise affect
the terms, provisions and conditions of the Credit Documents, and Mortgagor and Mortgagee
hereby ratify, confirm and agree that the Credit Documents and all liens, security interests,
assignments, powers, indemnities, waivers and other rights created for the benefit of Mortgagee
or any of the other Secured Parties, including, without limitation, the lien created by the Security
Instrument, as amended by this Amendment, shall continue, without interruption, to secure, in
the same manner, in the same priority and to the same extent set forth therein, the payment and
performance of the Obligations, and ali of same are hereby renewed, extended, carried forward,
ratified and confirmed and shall be deemed for all purposes in full force and effect.

[INYCORP:3269929]|




1111131040 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. The parties hereby give notice that the Original Credit Agreement has
been amended pursuant to the First Amendment.

5. The Security Instrument, as amended by this Amendment, cannot be
altered, amended, modified, terminated, waived, released, or discharged, except in a writing
signed by the parties or their successors or assigns. Any amendment of the Credit Documents or
of the Obligations may or may not be recorded.

6. Mortgagor and Mortgagee acknowledge and agree that the execution
and/or acceptance of this Amendment by Mortgagee shall not be deemed or construed as a
(a) novatiotror an accord and satisfaction of any of Mortgagor’s or Mortgagee’s duties,
obligations anJ i‘abilities contained in the Credit Documents, (b) waiver, modification,
restriction or limitzgdon of any and all of Mortgagor’s or Mortgagee’s rights and benefits arising
under the Credit Décyraents by operation of law, or otherwise, to demand full, complete and
strict performance of the duties, obligations and liabilities contained in the Credit Documents, or
(c) precedent, and that Mortgapee shall be under no obligation, express or implied, to grant
Mortgagor any future or furtiier modification, renewal, extension and/or amendment to the
Security Instrument, as amended ! lereby or any or all of the other Credit Documents, except as
provided therein.

7. This Amendment mzy be executed by one or more of the parties to this
Amendment on any number of separate counterparts with the same effect as if the signature
thereto and hereto were upon the same instrumert 204 all of said counterparts taken together
shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instivipent,

8. Any provision of this Amendment v/liich i prohibited or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction or court shall, as to such jurisdiction or court, be inzffective to the extent of such
prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining piovisions hereof, and any
such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction or court shall neq invalidate or render
unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction or court.

9. Each of the parties hereto, and the respective representatives thereof
executing this Amendment on their respective behalves, represents that such repiesentative has
full power, authority and legal right to execute and deliver this Amendment and that the same
constitutes a valid and binding obligation of such party.

10.  This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with,
the laws of the State in which the Land is located.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - EXECUTION PAGE
FOLLOWS]

{[NYCORP:3269929]]




1111131040 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Amendment has been duly executed by Mortgagor and Mortgagee on the date first above
written.

THE LEHIGH PRESS LLC,

a Delaware limitedyty company
By: "é &—-‘

Name: Pulv B. Co CAASS
Title: g-fw\(()( \fr(f_’ R’PS\&V\"‘

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH, as Administrative Agent
By:

Name:;

Title:
Py:

Name:

Title:

Cook County, Illinois
[INYCORP:3269929)]




This Amendment has been dyl

written.

[[NYCORP:3269920]]

1111131040 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

y executed by Mortgagor and Mortgagee on the date first above

THE LEHIGH PRESS LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name:
Title:

Neme: Nihai Faybusovich
Title: Director

Name: ~ ¥y DHADDA
Title: ASSOCIATE

Cook County, Illinois




1111131040 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF () ¢ %ft )

‘ , ) ss.
COUNTY OF _\a)eskhegte(
I, the undersigned, a Notar)j Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HERERY
CERTIFY, that_ D.. | 8. Cercusc 0 , personally known to me to be

the _Seniof Nice Presyaent  of The Lehigh Press LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such

(g Vite Pesdont ___, he/she signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to
authority givin by the Board of Directors of said corporation, as his/her free and voluntary act,
and as the frec :nd voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth,

% a Eler,
Notary Public
/\/ffzh"f\ L Checly

Print or Type Name

My commission expires: Sfl{) beudbe ] ] 30(3
[Seal]

KRISTIN L. CHACH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02CHg8133519
Quallfied in Westchester County
Commission Expires September 19, 2013

Cook County, lliinois
{INYCORP:3269929]]




1111131040 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF N Yok )
)
COUNTY OF nNew) YorL )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY, that ki FAYBUSON 1Cet  and NIPUL Dgapg ;
personally known to me to be the _BDIULECIDA, and

Bssccints » Tespectively, of Credit Suisse AG, and personally known to
me to bebe same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such ] )i FAYBUSOY jCcH
and N (o DHADDA » he/she/they signed and delivered the sajd instrument,
Pursuant to avtao ity given by the Board of Directors of said bank, as his/her/their free and
voluntary act, and 4z the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, for the uses and purposes

therein set forth.
Bl

Notary Public

MARTOWIE &, buLl N,
Print or Type Name MARIGWE B, BULL
P NOTARY rUSOL{\édt{; rgr{h pgzNew York
i ’. 3 0. Uk D5
My commission expires: n.mnf“ilm ln_New Tora COUMy
. | Commission Expites Febluaiv 20, 20 iS

88.

[Seal]

Cook County, Illinois
[[NYCOR.P:3269929]] |




1111131040 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
Security Instrument

The following security instrument is recorded in the public records of
County: Cook

State: linois

Mortgage, Assisnment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement, Financing
Statement and Zixture Filing

Mortgagor: ke d.ehigh Press, Inc.
Mortgagee: Credit Suisse AG
Dated: Novembe: 11, 2010
Recorded: November 16,2010

Document No.: 1032018071

Cook County, Illinois
[[NYCORP:3269929]]




1111131040 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

Description of the Land

Parcel 1:

Lots 1 to 36, both inclusive in Block 4, together with all of
the Nozth and South vacated 20 foot public alley in maid Block
4 lying Bast of and adjoining the East line of Lot 11 and 36
and the East line of said Lot 11 produced North to the
Southzael corner of said Lot 36 in said Block 4, lying North of
and adjeaning the South line of Lot 19 aforesaid, in said Block
4 produced West to the Southeast corner of said Lot 11 in said
Block and lying South of and adjoining the North line of Lot 1
aforesaid, ir raid Block 4, produced West to the Rortheast
corner of said Lot 36 in said Block 4 and 2ll of the East and
West vacated 20 foot public alley in said Block 4, lying North
of and adjoining the North line of Lots 11 to 23, both
inclusive, in said Bleey 4, lying South of and adjoining the
South line of Lot 24 to 25, both inelusive, in sald Block 4
lying West of and adjoining the East line of Lot 11 in Block 4
produced North to the Soutle:st corner of Lot 36 in Block 4 as
aforesaid and lying Bast of rn¢ ndjoining the West line of Lot
23 in said Block 4 as aforesaic =nd lying Baat of and adjoining
the West line of Lot 23 in said Blzck 4 produced North, to the
Southwest corner of Lot 24. in gaic Block 4, all in Shekleton
Brog. 25th Avenue & Harrigon Street Adlition to Broadview, a
subdivision of part of the Northeast guarter and part of the
Southeast quarter of Section 16, Townshiy 38 Noxth, Range 12
East of the Third Principal Meridian, accoiding to the plat
thereof recorded May 13, 1926 as document 9%73B18; also the
North half of that part of Polk Street lying South of and
adjoining the South line of rLots 10 to 23, both ivclusive and
the South line of said Lot 10 produced West to tha: Joutheast
corner of Lot 11, all in said Block 4, lying East o2 rpd
adjoining the West line of Lot 23 in said Block 4, praduced
South and lying West of and adjoining the East line of ict 10
in said Block 4, produced South in said Shekleton Bros. 2544
Avenue and Harrison Street Addition to Broadview, all in Coo). -
County, Illinocis.

Parcel 2.

Block 5, together with the Bast half of the North and South
vacated alley lying West and adjoining Lot 1 to 10, both
inclusive, the West half of the vacated North and South alley
lying Bast and adjoining Lots 11 and 36 and the Bast line of
Lot 11 extended North to the Southeast corner of Lot 36; thence
North half of the vacated East and West Alley lying South and
adjoining Lot 24 to 36, both inclusive; the South half of the
vacated Eagt and West alley lying North and adjoining Lots 11
to 23, both inclusive, the South half of the vacated Polk
Street lying North and adjoining Lots 24 to 36, both inclugive,
and Lot 1 and the North line of Lot 1 extended West to the
Northeast corner of Lot 36, all in Block 5 in Shekleton Bros.
25th Avenue & Harrison Street Addition to Broadview, a
Continued on next page

Cook County, Illinois
[[NYCORP:3269929];




1111131040 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

subdivision of part of the Northeast cquarter and part of the
Southeast quarter of Section 16, Township 32 North, Range 12
East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat
thereof recorded May 13, 1926 as document 9273818, in Cook

County, Illinois.
PIN: 15-16-411-037
15-16-412-001 through 036

Property Address: 1900 South 25th Avenue

Broadview, IL 60155
Cook County

[INYCOR:3269929]]

10




